RESOLUTION 2023-H

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON, AWARDING A BID FOR THE FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION OF CARTER STREET WEST TO BARCOTT CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, the Town of Eatonville was awarded a grant from the Transportation Improvement Board in the amount of \$410,148 to be used for improvements of Carter Street West from Antonie Ave N to Orchard Ave N; and

WHEREAS, this improvement project is a full depth reclamation of Carter Street West from Orchard Ave N to Antonie Ave N; and

WHEREAS, the Town solicited bids for the work according to Washington State bid laws and the lowest responsible bid was received from Barcott Construction in the amount of \$246,518.00; and

WHEREAS, based on the updated cost estimate for the Carter Street W project, TIB decreased the authorized funds to \$260,580.00; now, therefore;

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

THAT: The Town Council approves, and the Mayor is authorized to execute on behalf of the Town, a contract with Barcott Construction for Carter Street W Full Depth Reclamation in the amount of \$246,518.00 as outlined in the certified bid tabulation sheet, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PASSED by the Town Council of Town of Eatonville and attested by the Town Clerk in authentication of such passage this 23rd day of January 2023.

	David Baublits, Mayor		
ATTEST:			
Miranda Doll, Town Clerk			





Bid Ope	pening: December 21, 2022		Engineer's Estimate		Barcott (Construction	ICON M	aterials	Western United Civil Group LLC			
Item	Sect. No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	1-04	Minor Change	1	EST	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00 \$	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
2	1-05	Roadway Surveying	1	LS	\$5,700.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$8,800.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$7,500.00 \$	7,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
3	1-07	SPCC Plan	1	LS	\$800.00	\$ 800.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$180.00 \$	180.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00
4	1-09	Mobilization	1	LS	\$26,000.00	•	\$14,750.00			26,000.00	\$29,000.00	•
5	1-10	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	LS	\$23,000.00	•	\$9,790.00	\$ 9,790.00	\$25,500.00 \$	25,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
6	2-02	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$2,300.00 \$	2,300.00	\$5,000.00	
7	2-02	Cement Conc. Sidewalk Removal	50	SY	\$20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$60.00 \$	3,000.00	\$74.00	\$ 3,700.00
8		Ditch Excavation Incl. Haul	70	CY	\$40.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$57.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$86.00 \$	6,020.00	\$62.00	\$ 4,340.00
9		Crushed Surfacing Top Course	500	TN	\$55.00	•	\$24.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			\$47.00	•
10		Full Depth Reclamation	3340	SY	\$18.00	•	\$6.00				\$5.50	
11		HMA Cl. 1/2 In. PG 58H-22	630	TN	\$150.00		\$145.00				\$155.00	
12	5-04	HMA Thickened Edge	102	LF	\$25.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$3.00	\$ 306.00	\$4.50 \$	459.00	\$6.00	\$ 612.00
13	7-04	Ductile Iron Storm Sewer Pipe, 8 in. Diam.	60	LF	\$100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$82.00	\$ 4,920.00	\$74.00 \$	4,440.00	\$80.00	\$ 4,800.00
14		Adjust Manhole	1	EA	\$700.00	•	\$600.00		\$700.00 \$	700.00	\$900.00	•
15	7-05	Adjust Catch Basin	2	EA	\$700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$700.00 \$	1,400.00	\$600.00	\$ 1,200.00
16		Adjust Sewer Cleanout	1	EA	\$600.00	\$ 600.00	\$450.00	\$ 450.00	\$600.00 \$	600.00	\$600.00	\$ 600.00
17	7-12	Adjust Water Valve Box	4	EA	\$600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$450.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$500.00 \$	2,000.00	\$200.00	\$ 800.00
18	7-15	Relocate Water Service Connection	1	EA	\$1,200.00	•	\$1,500.00				\$1,400.00	•
19	8-01	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention	1	LS	\$6,000.00	•	\$1,500.00				\$1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00
20	8-02	Seeded Lawn Installation	270	SY	\$15.00	•	\$7.50	\$ 2,025.00	\$6.00 \$	1,620.00	\$5.00	\$ 1,350.00
21	8-02	Topsoil Type A	45	CY	\$75.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$100.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$149.00 \$	6,705.00	\$50.00	\$ 2,250.00
22	8-04	Cement Conc. Modified Curb	180	LF	\$50.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$34.00	\$ 6,120.00	\$84.00 \$	15,120.00	\$55.00	\$ 9,900.00
23	8-13	Monument Case and Cover	3	EA	\$800.00		\$540.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			\$700.00	•
24	8-14	Cement Conc. Sidewalk	40	SY	\$65.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$172.00	\$ 6,880.00	\$72.00 \$	2,880.00	\$120.00	\$ 4,800.00
25	8-14	Cement Conc. Curb Ramp Type Single Direction	9	EA	\$3,500.00	•	\$2,493.00	\$ 22,437.00	\$1,500.00 \$	13,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 40,500.00
26		Detectable Warning Surface	10	SF	\$75.00		\$55.00		<u> </u>	•	\$30.00	\$ 300.00
27	8-22	Plastic Stop Line	50	LF	\$20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$22.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$24.00 \$	1,200.00	\$15.00	\$ 750.00
28	8-22	Plastic Crosswalk Line	210	SF	\$12.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$19.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$20.00 \$	4,200.00	\$15.00	\$ 3,150.00
				Total Bid		\$ 337,465.00		\$ 246,518.00		262,624.00		\$ 295,872.00

Calculation Error - Corrected





Bid Ope	Opening: December 21, 2022			Reed Trucking	Northwest Cascade			Tucci & Sons		Miles Resources, LLC			
Item	Sect. No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost		Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	1-04	Minor Change	1	EST	\$15,000.00	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00 \$	15,000.00
2	1-05	Roadway Surveying	1	LS	\$10,000.00	10,000.00	\$7,200.00	\$	7,200.00	\$11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$7,194.00 \$	7,194.00
3	1-07	SPCC Plan	1	LS	\$500.00	500.00	\$500.00	\$	500.00	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	\$215.00 \$	215.00
4	1-09	Mobilization	1	LS	\$25,000.00	25,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$	29,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$19,762.00 \$	19,762.00
5	1-10	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	LS	\$19,000.00	19,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$	29,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$49,165.00 \$	49,165.00
6	2-02	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	LS	\$1,500.00	1,500.00	\$25,500.00	\$	25,500.00	\$4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$3,385.00 \$	3,385.00
7	2-02	Cement Conc. Sidewalk Removal	50	SY	\$30.00	1,500.00	\$20.00	\$	1,000.00	\$84.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$120.00 \$	6,000.00
8	2-03	Ditch Excavation Incl. Haul	70	CY	\$50.00	3,500.00	\$75.00	\$	5,250.00	\$100.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$109.00 \$	7,630.00
9	4-04	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	500	TN	\$50.00	25,000.00	\$59.00	\$	29,500.00	\$48.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$89.35 \$	44,675.00
10	4-05	Full Depth Reclamation	3340	SY	\$7.00	23,380.00	\$4.00	\$	13,360.00	\$4.75	\$ 15,865.00	\$3.85 \$	12,859.00
11	5-04	HMA Cl. 1/2 In. PG 58H-22	630	TN	\$140.00	88,200.00	\$128.00	\$	80,640.00	\$109.00	\$ 68,670.00	\$108.30 \$	68,229.00
12	5-04	HMA Thickened Edge	102	LF	\$10.00	1,020.00	\$8.00	\$	816.00	\$5.00	\$ 510.00	\$2.60 \$	265.20
13	7-04	Ductile Iron Storm Sewer Pipe, 8 in. Diam.	60	LF	\$125.00	7,500.00	\$105.00	\$	6,300.00	\$182.00	\$ 10,920.00	\$117.85 \$	7,071.00
14	7-05	Adjust Manhole	1	EA	\$900.00	900.00	\$575.00	\$	575.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,130.00 \$	1,130.00
15	7-05	Adjust Catch Basin	2	EA	\$900.00	1,800.00	\$575.00	\$	1,150.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$1,045.00 \$	2,090.00
16	7-05	Adjust Sewer Cleanout	1	EA	\$900.00	900.00	\$575.00	\$	575.00	\$800.00	\$ 800.00	\$880.00 \$	880.00
17	7-12	Adjust Water Valve Box	4	EA	\$550.00	2,200.00	\$575.00	\$	2,300.00	\$800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$1,008.00 \$	4,032.00
18	7-15	Relocate Water Service Connection	1	EA	\$2,000.00	2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$	1,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,391.00 \$	3,391.00
19	8-01	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention	1	LS	\$1,500.00	1,500.00	\$4,400.00	\$	4,400.00	\$750.00	\$ 750.00	\$605.00 \$	605.00
20	8-02	Seeded Lawn Installation	270	SY	\$5.00	1,350.00	\$5.00	\$	1,350.00	\$9.00	\$ 2,430.00	\$5.06 \$	1,366.20
21	8-02	Topsoil Type A	45	CY	\$65.00	2,925.00	\$73.00	\$	3,285.00	\$120.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$100.00 \$	4,500.00
22	8-04	Cement Conc. Modified Curb	180	LF	\$65.00	11,700.00	\$82.50	\$	14,850.00	\$76.00	\$ 13,680.00	\$77.35 \$	13,923.00
23	8-13	Monument Case and Cover	3	EA	\$1,800.00	5,400.00	\$825.00	\$	2,475.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$687.50 \$	2,062.50
24	8-14	Cement Conc. Sidewalk	40	SY	\$120.00	4,800.00	\$83.00	\$	3,320.00	\$65.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$66.70 \$	2,668.00
25	8-14	Cement Conc. Curb Ramp Type Single Direction	9	EA	\$4,000.00	36,000.00	\$2,025.00	\$	18,225.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 23,400.00	\$2,833.00 \$	25,497.00
26	8-14	Detectable Warning Surface	10	SF	\$125.00	1,250.00	\$73.00	\$	730.00	\$42.00	\$ 420.00	\$42.45 \$	424.50
27	8-22	Plastic Stop Line	50	LF	\$35.00	1,750.00	\$22.00	\$	1,100.00	\$22.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$22.00 \$	1,100.00
28	8-22	Plastic Crosswalk Line	210	SF	\$20.00	4,200.00	\$18.50	\$	3,885.00	\$19.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$18.70 \$	3,927.00
			-	Total Bid		\$ 299,775.00		\$	302,686.00		\$ 308,885.00	\$	309,046.40

Calculation Error - Corrected





Bid Ope	id Opening: December 21, 2022			Puget Paving & Construction, Inc.		DP Excavation			Midway U	Jnderground	Asphalt Patch Systems		
Item	Sect. No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	To	otal	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	1-04	Minor Change	1	EST	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 1	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
2	1-05	Roadway Surveying	1	LS	\$12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 2	20,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
3	1-07	SPCC Plan	1	LS	\$488.90	\$ 488.90	\$6,500.00	\$	6,500.00	\$540.00	\$ 510.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00
4	1-09	Mobilization	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$	1,800.00	\$32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00
5	1-10	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	LS	\$32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 1	16,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$46,400.00	\$ 46,400.00
6	2-02	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	LS	\$3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$9,400.00	\$ 9,400.00
7	2-02	Cement Conc. Sidewalk Removal	50	SY	\$213.00	\$ 10,650.00	\$300.00	\$ 1	15,000.00	\$61.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$30.00	\$ 1,500.00
8	2-03	Ditch Excavation Incl. Haul	70	CY	\$175.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$100.00	\$	7,000.00	\$72.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$137.00	\$ 9,590.00
9	4-04	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	500	TN	\$48.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$42.00	\$ 2	21,000.00	\$46.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$64.00	\$ 32,000.00
10	4-05	Full Depth Reclamation	3340	SY	\$13.50	\$ 45,090.00	\$0.41	\$	1,369.40	\$12.00	\$ 40,080.00	\$9.00	\$ 30,060.00
11	5-04	HMA CI. 1/2 In. PG 58H-22	630	TN	\$120.00	\$ 75,600.00	\$174.60	\$ 10	09,998.00	\$142.00	\$ 89,460.00	\$140.00	\$ 88,200.00
12	5-04	HMA Thickened Edge	102	LF	\$35.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$19.60	\$	1,999.20	\$8.00	\$ 816.00	\$3.00	\$ 306.00
13	7-04	Ductile Iron Storm Sewer Pipe, 8 in. Diam.	60	LF	\$185.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$166.66	\$	9,999.60	\$205.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$120.00	\$ 7,200.00
14	7-05	Adjust Manhole	1	EA	\$675.00	\$ 675.00	\$1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00
15	7-05	Adjust Catch Basin	2	EA	\$675.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$1,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00
16	7-05	Adjust Sewer Cleanout	1	EA	\$675.00	\$ 675.00	\$1,200.00	\$	1,200.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$800.00	\$ 800.00
17	7-12	Adjust Water Valve Box	4	EA	\$675.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$1,200.00	\$	4,800.00	\$250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$800.00	\$ 3,200.00
18	7-15	Relocate Water Service Connection	1	EA	\$5,750.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$7,000.00	\$	7,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00
19	8-01	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention	1	LS	\$400.00	\$ 400.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 1	10,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00
20	8-02	Seeded Lawn Installation	270	SY	\$6.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$27.77	\$	7,497.90	\$6.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$10.00	\$ 2,700.00
21	8-02	Topsoil Type A	45	CY	\$167.00	\$ 7,515.00	\$65.00	\$	2,925.00	\$45.00	\$ 2,025.00	\$120.00	\$ 5,400.00
22	8-04	Cement Conc. Modified Curb	180	LF	\$84.00	\$ 15,120.00	\$35.00	\$	6,300.00	\$29.00	\$ 5,220.00	\$54.00	\$ 9,720.00
23	8-13	Monument Case and Cover	3	EA	\$765.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$600.00	\$	1,800.00	\$750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$3,700.00	\$ 11,100.00
24	8-14	Cement Conc. Sidewalk	40	SY	\$84.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$185.00	\$	7,400.00	\$102.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$77.00	\$ 3,080.00
25	8-14	Cement Conc. Curb Ramp Type Single Direction	9	EA	\$1,540.00	\$ 13,860.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1	13,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
26	8-14	Detectable Warning Surface	10	SF	\$50.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$	5,000.00	\$30.50	\$ 305.00	\$400.00	\$ 4,000.00
27	8-22	Plastic Stop Line	50	LF	\$36.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$75.00	\$	3,750.00	\$36.50	\$ 1,825.00	\$40.00	\$ 2,000.00
28	8-22	Plastic Crosswalk Line	210	SF	\$18.20	\$ 3,822.00	\$30.23	\$	6,348.30	\$18.25	\$ 3,832.50	\$30.00	\$ 6,300.00
				Total Bid		\$ 309,090.90		\$ 309	,187.40		\$ 333,563.50		\$ 348,556.00

Calculation Error - Corrected



Washington State

Transportation Improvement Board

TIB Members

Mayor Glenn Johnson City of Pullman

Vice Chair Councilmember Sam Low **Snohomish County**

Amy Asher Mason Transit Authority

> Aaron Butters, PE HW Lochner Inc.

> > Susan Carter Hopelink

Kent Cash, PE Port of Vancouver

Barbara Chamberlain WSDOT

Elizabeth Chamberlain City of Walla Walla

Dongho Chang, PE

Scott Chesney Spokane County

Vicky Clarke Cascade Bicycle Club and Washington

> Mike Dahlem, PE City of Sumner

Commissioner Al French Spokane County

Councilmember Hilda Guzmán City of Granger

Commissioner Scott Hutsell **Lincoln County**

Les Reardanz Whatcom Transportation Authority

> Peter Rogalsky, PE City of Richland

Mayor Kim Roscoe City of Fife

Maria Thomas Office of Financial Management

Thurston County

County Road Administration Board

Ashley Probart **Executive Director**

P.O. Box 40901 Olvmpia. WA 98504-0901 January 10, 2023

The Honorable David Baublits Mavor Town of Eatonville Post Office Box 309 Eatonville, WA 98328-0309

Dear Mayor Baublits:

Based on your Updated Cost Estimate for the Carter Street W project, TIB # 6-P-811(013)-1, your authorized TIB funds are \$260,580, which reflects a decrease of \$149,568.

You may now award the construction contract.

We would be happy to assist you with any questions. You can contact Greg Armstrong, TIB Project Engineer, at (360) 586-1142 or via e-mail at GregA@TIB.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Ashly Probont

Ashley Probart **Executive Director**

cc: Miranda Doll